
 
 

 

Queries about the agenda?  Need a different format? 
 

Contact Jemma West – Tel: 01303 853 369 
Email: committee@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk or download from our 

website 
www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 

 

Date of Publication:  12 January 2021 

 

Agenda 
 

Meeting: Folkestone Parks and Pleasure Grounds Charity 

Date: 20 January 2021 

Time: 4.00 pm 

Place: Zoom - remote meeting 

  

To: Councillors John Collier, Ray Field, David Godfrey, 
Mrs Jennifer Hollingsbee, David Monk, Stuart Peall, Tim Prater, 
Lesley Whybrow and David Wimble 
 

  
1.   Apologies for absence  

 
2.   Declarations of interest (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
3.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 

 
4.   Folkestone Parks and Pleasure Grounds Charity - Revenue Budget 

for 2021/22 
 

 This report presents the Charity’s budget statement of financial activities 
for the financial year ended 31 March 2022. The report also recommends 
fees and charges for 2021/22. 
 

5.   Annual report and accounts for 2019/20 
 

 This report presents the Charity’s Annual Report and Accounts for the year 
ended 31 March 2020, which have been audited. 
 

6.   Folkestone Parks and Pleasure Grounds - Update Report 
 

 This report provides the Board with an update in relation to all those 
decisions taken by the (now) Director – Housing & Operations since July 
2018 under his delegated authority to deal with charity assets. This report 
also covers other matters relating to charity land. 
 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.shepway.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of Interest 
 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
 
Where a Member has a new or registered DPI in a matter under consideration they must 
disclose that they have an interest and, unless the Monitoring Officer has agreed in advance 
that the DPI is a 'Sensitive Interest', explain the nature of that interest at the meeting. The  
Member must withdraw from the meeting at the commencement of the consideration of any 
matter 
[...]
her 
financial position. It should be emphasised that an effect on the financial position of a 
Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc OR an application made by a Member, 
relative, close associate, employer, etc would both probably constitute either an OSI or in 
some cases a DPI. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Folkestone Parks and Pleasure Grounds Charity 
- Board of Trustees 
 
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre Folkestone 
  
Date Wednesday, 22 January 2020 
  
Present Councillors John Collier, David Godfrey, 

*Mrs Jennifer Hollingsbee, David Monk (Chairman) and 
David Wimble 

  
Apologies for Absence Councillors Ian Meyers and Stuart Peall. 

Councillor Mrs Hollingsbee gave an apology for lateness.  
  
Officers Present:  Andy Blaszkowicz (Director of Housing and Operations), 

Amandeep Khroud (Assistant Director), Susan Priest 
(Head of Paid Service), Charlotte Spendley (Director of 
Corporate Services) and Jemma West (Committee 
Service Specialist) 

  
Others Present: Allan Hickie (Hacker Young) 

 
(* Present for part of the meeting) 
 

 
 

20. Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest at the meeting.  
 

21. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 October 2019 were submitted, approved 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

22. Access to meetings and related papers 
 
The report proposed rules governing access to the meetings and related papers 
of the Council when meeting as the trustee of the Charity.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Monk,  
Seconded by Councillor Collier; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
1. That report FPPG/19/03 be received and noted. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Folkestone Parks and Pleasure Grounds Charity - Board of Trustees - 22 
January 2020 

 
 

 
 

2. That the rules set out in appendix 1 of the report providing for access 
to the meetings of the Council as trustee and related papers be 
adopted. 

3. That the workings of the rules be reviewed after one year. 
 
(Voting figures: 4 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions). 
 

23. Folkestone Parks and Pleasure Grounds Charity - Revenue Budget for 
2020/21 
 
The report presented the Charity’s budget statement of financial activities for 
the financial year ended 31 March 2021. The report also recommended fees 
and charges for 2020/21. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Wimble,  
Seconded by Councillor Collier; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
1. That report FPPG/19/05 be received and noted. 
2. That the proposed fees and charges for 2020/21, as set out at 

paragraph 5.2 of the report, be approved  
3. That the budget of financial activities for the year ended 31 March 

2021 for the Folkestone Parks and Pleasure Grounds Charity, as set 
out in Appendix 1 of the report, be approved.  

4. That the proposed replenishment of the unrestricted fund during 
2020/21 by £71,245 be approved.  

 
(Voting figures: 5 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions). 
 
Councillor Mrs Hollingsbee arrived at the meeting prior to the vote on this item.  
 

24. Folkestone Parks and Pleasure Grounds Charity - Annual report and 
accounts for 2018/19 
 
This report presented the Charity’s Annual Report and Accounts for the year 
ended 31 March 2019, which had been audited.  
 
Allan Hickie of Hacker Young was present at the meeting to answer any 
questions in relation to this report.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Godfrey,  
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Hollingsbee; and  
 

RESOLVED: 
1. That report FPPG/19/06 be received and noted. 
2. That the Annual Report and Accounts of the Folkestone Parks and 

Pleasure Grounds Charity for the financial year ending 31 March 
2019 be approved. 

3. That the Letter of Representation from Hacker Young as the 
Charity’s Auditor for the accounts ending 31st March 2019 be 

Page 6



Folkestone Parks and Pleasure Grounds Charity - Board of Trustees - 22 
January 2020 

 
 

 
 

signed.  
  

(Voting figures: 5 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions).  
 

25. New lease for the Little Switzerland Caravan Site off Swiss Way, 
Folkestone ('the Site') 
 
The report provided information in relation to the grant of a proposed new, 
short-term lease for the Little Switzerland Caravan Site off Swiss Way, 
Folkestone. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Collier,  
Seconded by Councillor Godfrey; and  
 
RESOLVED: 

1. That report FPPG/19/04 be received and noted. 
2. That a new lease for the Site be granted on the terms set out in the 

report. 
3. That the Director of Housing and Operations in his capacity as 

Corporate Property Officer be authorised to complete the 
proposed lease in the best interest of Folkestone & Hythe District 
Council and the Folkestone Parks and Pleasure Grounds Charity. 

 
(Voting figures: 5 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions).  
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

          
 
 

 

Report Number FPPG/20/01 

 
 

To: Folkestone Parks and Pleasure Grounds Charity – 
Board of Trustees      

Date: 20 January 2021 
Responsible Officer: Charlotte Spendley, Financial Advisor to the 

Charity 
 
 
SUBJECT: FOLKESTONE PARKS AND PLEASURE GROUNDS 

CHARITY – REVENUE BUDGET FOR 2021/22  
 
SUMMARY: This report presents the Charity’s budget statement of financial 
activities for the financial year ended 31 March 2022. The report also 
recommends fees and charges for 2021/22. 
 
REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
Consideration and approval of the budget are essential elements of the Charity 
Trustees’ duty of public accountability and stewardship. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
1. To receive and note Report FPPG/20/01. 
2. To approve the proposed fees and charges for 2021/22, as set out at 

paragraph 5.2  
3. To approve the budget of financial activities for the year ended 31 

March 2022 for the Folkestone Parks and Pleasure Grounds Charity, 
as set out in Appendix 1.  

4. To approve the proposed replenishment of the unrestricted fund 
during 2021/22 by £36,040.  

This Report will be made 
public on 12 January 2021 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 2 

INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This report presents the Charity’s budget statement of financial activities 

for the financial year ended 31 March 2022. The report also recommends 
fees and charges for 2021/22. 

 
1.2  The budget statement is shown as an appendix to this report.  
 
1.3 Consideration and approval of the budget are essential elements of the 

Charity Trustees’ duty of public accountability and stewardship.  
 
1.4 The net expenditure of the Charity is met from the resources of Folkestone 

& Hythe District Council and is treated as a special expense chargeable 
through Council Tax on the area of the former Borough of Folkestone (the 
current areas of Folkestone and Sandgate). 

 
2. BUDGET 2021/22 
 
2.1  Net revenue expenditure to be financed by Folkestone & Hythe in 2021/22 

is estimated at £558,730 compared to the original estimate of £555,940 in 
2020/21. This is an increase of £2,790.  

 
2.2  The key movements in the budget are:  
 

 £ 
Increased Income from Beach Huts     (17,170) 
Increased depreciation (new assets) 16,050 
Increased governance costs (Audit & Valuations) 1,200 
Other Net Changes 2,710 

Net movement on Special Expense 2,790 
        
      
3.  DEVELOPMENT PROJECTS 2020/21 AND 2021/22 
 
3.1 CAR PARKS 
 
3.1.1 The Lower Sandgate Road car park continues to be well used and income 

levels have continued to increase in 2020/21. However, it is not clear 
whether the increased income in year is an indication of future activity 
levels or a one-off due to travel restrictions imposed as part of the 
Government’s national lockdown in response to the Covid-19 pandemic, 
meaning people have stayed closer to home visiting local attractions. As 
part of the Council’s Fees and Charges review it was agreed that car 
parking charges would remain at 2020/21 levels to acknowledge the 
impact the pandemic has had on the local economy and to encourage 
visitors to the area. There has therefore been no change to the car parking 
income budgets for 2021/22. 
[...]
aluation of Investment Assets 0 0

(565,173) Net Movement in Funds (41,140) 10,110

(4,273,115) Fund Balances at 1st April (4,838,288) (4,879,428)

(4,838,288) Fund Balances at 31st March (4,879,428) (4,869,318)

Fund Balances at 31st March

(13,039) Unrestricted Fund - General Fund (84,279) (120,319)

(1,871,533) Unrestricted Fund - Revaluation Reserve (1,871,533) (1,871,533)

(2,835,282) Restricted Fund - Capital Grants Reserve (2,805,182) (2,759,032)

(118,434) Restricted Fund - Endowment Fund (118,434) (118,434)

(4,838,288) (4,879,428) (4,869,318)

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

          

 
 

 

Report Number FPPG/20/02 

 
 
 
To:   Folkestone Parks and Pleasure 

Grounds Charity – Board of Trustees  
     

Date:     20 January 2021 
Financial Advisor to the Charity: Charlotte Spendley    
 
SUBJECT: FOLKESTONE PARKS AND PLEASURE GROUNDS CHARITY - 

ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS FOR 2019/20  
 
SUMMARY: This report presents the Charity’s Annual Report and Accounts for 
the year ended 31 March 2020, which have been audited.  
 
REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION: 
The Charity Board of Trustees are jointly responsible for the preparation of the 
Annual Report and Accounts which should be approved by them and both 
documents should be signed on behalf of the Trustees by one of their number 
authorised to do so. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note Report FPPG/20/02. 
2. To approve the Annual Report and Accounts of the Folkestone Parks 

and Pleasure Grounds Charity for the financial year ending 31 March 
2020. 

3. To sign the Letter of Representation from Hacker Young as the 
Charity’s Auditor for the accounts ending 31st March 2020.  
  

 

This Report will be made 
public on 12 January 
2021 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This report presents the Annual Report and Accounts for the Folkestone 

Parks and Pleasure Grounds Charity for the year ended 31 March 2020 the 
including the draft Independent Auditor’s Report 
[...]
e latest budget of £551,940. The main reasons for this variance were 
as follows:    

 
 £ 
a) Re-alignment of recharged support costs 23,130 
b) Underspend on beach hut maintenance awaiting decision on 
plans for future use (19,550) 
c) Reduced employee costs due to shared services with Dover (13,505) 
d) Other net variances 1,795 

 (8,130) 

         
    2.2 The net revenue expenditure supported the objectives of the Charity by 

financing the maintenance of charitable open spaces, including public 
conveniences on this land, the provision of sports facilities at East Cliff and 
the management of the Coastal Park. 

 
2.3    The net expenditure of the Charity was financed by Folkestone & Hythe 

District Council. 
 
3. APPOINTMENT OF AUDITORS  
 
3.1 The Charity Commission requires external independent audit of Folkestone 

Parks and Pleasure Grounds Charity Accounts 
 
3.2 Hacker Young were reappointed to conduct the audit of the 2019/20 final 

accounts. 
 
4. LEGAL / FINANCIAL AND OTHER CONTROLS / POLICY MATTERS 
 
4.1 Legal Advisor’s Comments (NM) 
 

There are no legal implications arising directly out of this report on the basis 
that the Council (acting as corporate trustee for the Charity) and any 
individual trustees of the Charity have complied with their respective 
obligations contained in the Charities Act 2011 and ancillary legislation. 

 
4.2 Financial Advisor’s Comments (CI) 
 

This report has been prepared by the Financial Advisor to the Charity. There 
are therefore no further comments to add. 

 
5. CONTACT OFFICERS AND BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

 
Trustees with any questions arising out of this report should contact the 
following officers prior to the meeting: 
 
Cheryl Ireland – Chief Financial Services Officer 
Telephone: 01303-853213    
Email: Cheryl.ireland@folkesone-hythe.gov.uk 

 
Charlotte Spendley – Financial Advisor to the Charity 

Page 19



Telephone: 01303-853420    
Email: charlotte.spendley@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 
 
The foll
[...]
urn on investments, it is 

anticipated that the 2020/21 investment return will be slightly lower than that achieved 
in 2019/20 due to the reduced sum invested. 

         
6.9 The Charity also holds five properties (valued at £854,000) that are leased at 

commercial rents and are classed as investment assets. There has been a significant 
increase in the valuation of investment assets in 2019/20 to reflect the redevelopment 
of beach huts at Marine Walk and the increased revenue income this will generate. 

 
6.10 The Charity’s accounts showing the financial performance for the year ending 31    

March 2020 are set out on pages 13 to 25. They consist of the following: 
 

a) The Statement of Financial Activities – which shows all resources made 
available to the Charity and all expenditure incurred by it. 

b) The Balance Sheet – which sets out the financial position of the Charity at the 
year end. It shows the balances and reserves at the Charity’s disposal and its 
long term indebtedness, together with summarised information on the fixed 
assets held.  

c) The Statement of Cash Flows – which shows how the Charity has used cash 
generated by its activities and changes in cash and cash equivalents held by the 
Charity. 

 
6.11 The accounts are supported by the Statement of Accounting Policies and various notes 

to the accounts. 
 
6.12 The charity finished the year with a surplus of £566,000 due to gains arising on the 

revaluation of both investment and tangible fixed assets bringing the total reserves to 
£4,839,000. Of these funds £2,835,000 are restricted and £119,000 are endowment 
funds. At the balance sheet date £4,664,000 of the reserves are represented by fixed 
assets and could only be accessed by the sale of those assets. 

 
 
7. COVID-19 PANDEMIC 

Page 28



FOLKESTONE PARKS AND PLEASURE GROUNDS CHARITY 
ANNUAL REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020 

 

7 

 
7.1    The coronavirus (Covid-19) outbreak was declared a global pandemic by the Wo
[...]
nt in funds per SOFA       566,000   

                  

Net movement in funds if adjustments above processed     566,000   

                  

                  

                  
 

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

           
 
 
 

 
 

Report number: FPPG/20/03 
 

 
To:   Folkestone Parks and Pleasure Ground Charity – Board of 

Trustees 
Date:   20 January 2021 
Head of Service:   Andy Blaszkowicz, Director – Housing & Operations 
 
Subject: Folkestone Parks and Pleasure Grounds – Update Report 
 
Summary: This report provides the Board with an update in relation to all those 
decisions taken by the (now) Director – Housing & Operations since July 2018 under 
his delegated authority to deal with charity assets. This report also covers other matters 
relating to charity land. 
 
Recommendations:     
 
1. To receive and note this report. 
2. To agree that the next update report shall relate to the period up to and 

including the 2021/2022 financial year and that all subsequent annual 
reports shall relate to their respective preceding financial year.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This report will be made 
public on 12 January 2021 

Page 69

Agenda Item 6



 
1. BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 The Board considered report FPPG/18/03 on 18 July 2018 and resolved to agree: 

 ‘…the proposal to allow the Head of Commercial and Technical Services 
to have delegated authority to make decisions regarding charity assets on 
behalf of the charity to a value of £20,000 and which are not politically 
sensitive’; 

 ‘…that the Head of Commercial & Technical Services will provide an 
annual report to update the Trustees of all decisions taken under his 
delegated authority over the previous 12 months’. 

 
2. INTRODUCTION 
 
2.1 This report provides the Board with an update in relation to all those decisions 

taken by the Director – Housing & Operations (formerly the Head of Commercial 
& Technical Services) since July 2018 under his delegated authority to deal with 
charity assets. This report also covers other matters relating to charity land. 
 

3. DECISIONS TAKEN SINCE JULY 2018 
 

3.1 Lower Sandgate Road Recreation Ground (Coastal Park) 
a. Triennial artwork at the beach huts, Marine Walk: a licence has been agreed 

with Creative Folkestone (CF) for an artist’s design to be painted on to the 
exterior of the new and refurbished beach huts. 

b. Folkestone’s Heart Forum and The Sandgate Society’s World War One 
Footprint Project: permission was granted for the installation of 16 cast 
footprints (to commemorate those who lost their life in WW1) in a footpath at 
the western end of Lower Sandgate Road. 
 

3.2 Radnor Park 
a. A licence has been granted to EKC Group for the period 15 January 2020 to 

19 August 2021, paying a licence fee of £1 per annum (if demanded), which 
permits the placing of tables and chairs outdoors to generally used in 
association with the operation of the Radnor Park Tea Room. 
 

3.3 Various charity lands 
a. Triennial artworks: a new lease has been agreed in principle with CF for the 

placement of six existing artworks and three proposed artworks (for Triennial 
2021) on charity land for a term of two years from 1 January 2021. 

b. Triennial artwork: a licence has been agreed in principle with CF for the 
placement of a proposed temporary artwork (for Triennial 2021) on charity 
land at The Durlocks Recreation Ground and the Amphitheatre at the 
Coastal Park. 

 
4. OTHER MATTERS 
 

4.1 The Durlocks Recreation Ground 
a. Land adjacent to St Peter’s C of E Primary School (report no. FPPG/18/05): 

the new lease granted to Kent County Council was completed 24 July 2020 
and is for a term of 21 years from 2 January 2017 paying an initial rent of 
£2,000 per annum (reviewed every five years by CPI).  
 

4.2   Coastal Park 

Page 70



a. Beach huts, Marine Walk (report FPPG/19/02): this project incorporates the 
renovation of 35 existing huts, the removal
[...]
annum. 

g. The Warren beach: it was necessary to temporarily close the beach in May 
2020 when the sea eroded part of the cliff exposing hazardous material. The 
beach was shut whilst a clean-up operation and further testing for 
contaminants took place. Once deemed safe, the beach was re-opened and 
continues to be monitored by officers. A temporary revetment was built in 
front of the exposed area to protect it from erosion whilst further exploratory 
work is undertaken.  It is anticipated that further work will need to be 
undertaken to protect the area more permanently from future erosion and 
exposure of contaminated material. 

h. Southern Water’s pumping station, Coronation Parade: the transfer of land 
(i.e. the site of the pumping station) to Southern Water and the leaseback of 
parts including public toilets is ongoing. 
 

4.4  Radnor Park 
a. Trustees of Shepway Angling Club (report no. FPPG/18/02): the lease for 

the store (for a term of two years from 6 March 2019 paying a rent of £1 per 
annum if demanded) and the licence to fish at Radnor Park Pond (for a 
period of seven years from 6 March 2019 paying an initial licence fee of £250 
per annum) both completed 6 March 2019. 

 
5.  CONCLUSION 

 
5.1 It is considered appropriate that:  

Page 71



 the next update report shall relate to the period up to and including the 
2021/2022 financial year; 

 all subsequent annual reports shall relate to their respective preceding 
financial year. 

  
6.  LEGAL/FINANCIAL AND OTHER CONTROLS/POLICY MATTERS 
 
6.1 Legal Officer’s Comments (NM) There are no legal implications arising from 

this report. 
 

6.2 Finance Officer’s Comments (RH) All rent/lease increases are included in the 
Charity budgets. There are no further finance implications arising from this report. 

 
6.3 Diversities and Equalities Implications There are no diversities and equalities 

implications arising from this report. 
 
 
7. CONTACT OFFICER AND BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

 
Andy Blaszkowicz, Director – Housing & Operations  
01303 853684 
andy.blaszkowicz@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 

 
The following background documents have been relied upon in the 
preparation of this report:  
None. 
 
Appendices: 
None. 

 

Page 72


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of interest
	3 Minutes
	4 Folkestone Parks and Pleasure Grounds Charity - Revenue Budget for 2021/22
	FPPG Charity Budget Report Appendix 1 21-22

	5 Annual report and accounts for 2019/20
	FPPGC Annual Report and Accounts 2019-20 (v1)
	Audit Findings Report Final 1920
	Letter of representation 1920 (Letterhead)

	6 Folkestone Parks and Pleasure Grounds - Update Report



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Folkestone Parks and Pleasure Grounds Charity 
 
Held at: Zoom - remote meeting 
  
Date Wednesday, 20 January 2021 
  
Present Councillors John Collier, Ray Field, David Godfrey, 

Mrs Jennifer Hollingsbee, David Monk, Tim Prater, 
Lesley Whybrow and David Wimble 

  
Apologies for Absence Councillor Stuart Peall 
  
Officers Present:  Andy Blaszkowicz (Director of Housing and Operations), 

Kate Clark (Case Officer - Committee Services), Ewan 
Green (Director of Place), Cheryl Ireland (Chief Financial 
Services Officer), Amandeep Khroud (Assistant Director), 
Susan Priest (Chief Executive), Charlotte Spendley 
(Director of Corporate Services) and Jemma West 
(Committee Service Specialist) 

  
Others Present: Tracey Moore, Hacker Young 

 
 
 

1. Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations at the meeting.  
 

2. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 2020 were submitted, approved 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

3. Folkestone Parks and Pleasure Grounds Charity - Revenue Budget for 
2021/22 
 
The report presented the Charity’s budget statement of financial activities for 
the financial year ended 31 March 2022. The report also recommended fees 
and charges for 2021/22. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Mrs Hollingsbee,  
Seconded by Councillor Collier; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
1. That report FPPG/20/01 be received and noted. 



Folkestone Parks and Pleasure Grounds Charity - 20 January 2021 
 
 

2. That the proposed fees and charges for 2021/22, as set out at 
paragraph 5.2 of the report, be approved.   

3. That the budget of financial activities for the year ended 31 March 
2022 for the Folkestone Parks and Pleasure Grounds Charity, as set 
out in Appendix 1 of the report, be approved.  

4. That the proposed replenishment of the unrestricted fund during 
2021/22 by £36,040 be approved.  

5.  That the position reported regarding the increased beach huts 
expenditure be noted and the request of an additional loan of £43k 
from FHDC to be made be approved.   

 
(Voting figures: 8 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions).  
 

4. Annual report and accounts for 2019/20 
 
The report presented the Charity’s Annual Report and Accounts for the year 
ended 31 March 2020, which have been audited.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Prater,  
Seconded by Councillor Godfrey; and  
 

RESOLVED:  
1. That report FPPG/20/02 be received and noted. 
2. That the Annual Report and Accounts of the Folkestone Parks and 

Pleasure Grounds Charity for the financial year ending 31 March 
2020 be approved. 

3. That the Letter of Representation from Hacker Young as the 
Charity’s Auditor for the accounts ending 31st March 2020 be 
signed.  

 
(Voting figures: 8 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions).  
 

5. Folkestone Parks and Pleasure Grounds - Update Report 
 
The report provided the Board with an update in relation to all those decisions 
taken by the Director of Housing and Operations since July 2018 under his 
delegated authority to deal with charity assets. The report also covered other 
matters relating to charity land. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Whybrow,  
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Hollingsbee; and  
 
RESOLVED:  

1. That report number FPPG/20/03 be received and noted.  
2. That the next update report shall relate to the period up to and 

including the 2021/2022 financial year and that all subsequent annual 
reports shall relate to their respective preceding financial year.  

 
(Voting figures: 8 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions). 
 


